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* Age: 40-50

* Race: African

* Years as a ClO: 10 yrs+

* Length of service in current role: 3-5 yrs
* Sectors: Financial services

* Employee numbers: 501 — 1000

* IT team size: 10-49
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Business influencer, strategist
Leader, people manager
Visionary

Communicator

Organiser / delivering results
Tech-minded

Politically astute

Cost-, budget-conscious
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24% 24%

Under 10%
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13%
° 12%

10-20%

17%
14%

21-30%
W 2023

19%
(o)
17% 16%
12%
31-40% 41-50%
2024

16% 159

Over 50%
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ars & late adopters

539 54%

47% 46%

2023 2024

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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Leaders Followers & late adopters

2%
11%

8%

20%

65% _
56%

Yes, | have a seat

67%

= | have been invited to attend, on occasion
No, but | have direct access when needed
m No, | have indirect access via the CEO / CFO / (XO
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Cloud technologies and services 17%

Core business applications 16%

Data analytics / business intelligence 13%

Application modernisation / DevOps 12%

Al / ML 11%

Automation, RPA 9%

Cybersecurity 8%
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t — leaders vs followers

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Cloud technologies and services
Core business applications

Data analytics / business intelligence
Application modernisation / DevOps
Al / ML

Automation, RPA

Cybersecurity

Infrastructure modernisation

Connectivity

Grow technical skills base

Internet of Things (loT)

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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oriority

Improve customer / citizen experience
Grow revenue
Improve organisational efficiency

Increase cost-efficiency

Support innovation to help introduce new products and...

Ensure business continuity
Increase employee productivity

Reduce enterprise risk

Leaders

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
|
______________
|
|
.
|
|
-

B Followers & late adopters
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oriority 23 vs 24

Improve customer / citizen experience
Grow revenue
Improve organisational efficiency

Increase cost-efficiency

Support innovation to help introduce new products and...

Ensure business continuity
Increase employee productivity

Reduce enterprise risk
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2024 m 2023

30

35
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Cybersecurity |
Digital transformation
Skills shortage and talent management

Governance, risk and compliance

I
|
I
Leveraging technology strategically to drive innovation |
IT budget constraints ]
Balancing legacy issues with infrastructure evolution ]
Ensuring projects stay on track I
Meeting demands from across the organisation I
Staying on top of new technologies ||
Cloud adoption and management |

Getting management buy-in for new investments I
]

Business continuity and disaster recovery

Vendor and third party management |

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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2024
It's driven by the board,
with cross-functional
teams working together
We rely on 3%
external
partners and
solutions

4%

We have a CISO who is
responsible for it
37%

It's CIO
responsibility;
we don't have

a dedicated
CISO
56%

2023

It's driven by the
board, with
cross-functional
teams working
together, 2%

We rely on
external
partners and
solutions,
10%

It's driven by the It's driven by the
CEO, with cross- CRO, with cross-
functional teams functional teams
working together, working together,
1% 1%
It's CIO

responsibility;

.~ we don't have
a dedicated
CISO, 49%

We have a
CISO who is
responsible
forit, 37%
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39%
36% 36%
32%
19%
15%
12%
6%
4%
_ -2
Excellent Good Average Work to do Poor

M 2023 m2024
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Leaders Followers & late adopters
6% 3%

25%

23% 32%

48%

1 = excellent 2 = good m 3 = average

4 = work todo m 5 = poor



I I o 72; Zp///l @4/&//4%\ qr /%(/fff//!jéfy[

SURVEY
2024

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Leaders _
Followers & late adopters _ .
Followers & late adopters _ -

1 = excellent 2=good M3 =average 4 =worktodo M5 =poor

2024

2023
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Actively seeking staff in general

Actively seeking specific, core-area skills

Have an active upskilling / training programme
Have an active internship programme
Increasing use of outsourcers and contractors
Hiring is frozen

Restructuring / retrenching
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Actively seeking staff in general

Actively seeking specific, core-area skills

Have an active upskilling / training programme
Have an active internship programme
Increasing use of outsourcers and contractors
Hiring is frozen

Restructuring / retrenching
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Leaders

B Followers & late adopters

35
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Data analytics / BI

Cybersecurity

Software development

Al & ML

Cloud
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58%

T 55%

54%
T 55%

48%
N 52%

32%
N 33%

32%
I — 12%

2024 m 2023
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38%

24%
21%

16%

Down Flat Up - in line with CPI Up - above CPI



I() 7?%21 L Q%M%Mﬂ (:%é@%éq

SURVEY

2024
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38% 38%

24%  24%
21%
19% 19%
16%

Down Flat Up - in line with CPI Up - above CPI
2024 m 2023
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ders vs followers

43%

33% 33%

27%
23%

17% 17%

8%

Down Flat Up —in line with CPl only Up — above CPI

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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39%

29%

22%

10%

Down Flat Up —in line with CPIl only Up —above CPI
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3 23 vs 24

39%

32%
; 299 30%

22% 19

17%

10%

Down Flat Up —in line with CPl only Up — above CPI
2024 m 2023
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— leaders vs followers

409
38% 0

31%
0,
2504 27%
20%
13%

6%

Down Flat —in line with CPIl only Up — above CPI

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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38%

16%

Yes
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59% 60%

Not yet, but evaluating
2024 m 2023

3%

24%

No plans
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leaders & followers

65%
52%
48%
30%
5%
1]
Yes Not yet, but evaluating No plans to

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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Cybersecurity threat detection and response 50%
Employees’ personal productivity 43%
Knowledge management 38%

Data augmentation 33%
Automated programming 33%

Content generation 31%

Financial analysis 30%
Personalised marketing / CX 18%

Supply chain optimisation 17%

Scenario generation 16%

Product prototyping 14%

Other 7%
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ders & followers

Cybersecurity threat detection and response

Employees’ personal productivity

Knowledge management

Automated programming

Data augmentation
Content generation
Financial analysis
Personalised marketing / CX
Supply chain optimisation
Scenario generation
Product prototyping

Other

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Leaders M Followers & late adopters
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Strategic vision and innovation in technology adoption 80%
Leadership in digital transformation and change management 39%
Proficiency in Al and machine learning technologies 32%
Cybersecurity expertise and risk management 32%
Advanced data analytics and decision-making based on... 30%
Adaptability to rapidly changing technology landscapes 27%
Cross-functional collaboration and communication skills 23%
Financial acumen: ability to run a cost-effective IT operation 17%
Sustainability and green IT practices 10%
Effective management of IT environments 6%
Talent and supplier management skills 3%

Other 1%
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Cybersecurity threats and evolving attack vectors
Managing and integrating advanced Al and automation technologies
Scaling infrastructure to meet exponential data growth, and dealing...
Attracting and retaining skilled IT talent
Balancing cost efficiency with innovation
Ensuring interoperability across diverse technologies and platforms,...
Anticipating the next major technology breakthrough / disruption
Ensuring compliance with increasingly complex regulations

Maintaining operational resilience amidst constant change

56%
36%
35%
21%
19%
17%
15%
13%

83%
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Yes

Not sure

No
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South Africa 76%
Europe 12%
Elsewhere in Africa 4%
Oceania 3%
North America 2%

The moon/Mars 2%

Asia 1%

South America 1%



